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Table 1
Soil Boring Summary

Adams County Landfill Vertical Expansion
Alternative Geotechnical Investigation Program

(Results From 2017 Feasibility Report)

Boring
Location

Ground Surface
Elevation
(ft. m.s.l.)

Boring Depth
(ft. b.g.s.)

Boring Terminus
Elevation
(ft. m.s.l.) 

Boring 
Teriminus
Formation

Required Elevation
(25' below subbase)

(ft. m.s.l.)

Estimated Sub Base 
Grade at Closet Point

(ft. m.s.l.)

Required 
Separation 

Footages  (ft)
B-5 967.46 51.5 915.96 Lacustrine 938 963 47.04
B-10 959.36 41.5 917.86 Lacustrine 943 968 50.14
B-13 973.12 45 928.12 Lacustrine 941 966 37.88
B-15 976.65 46.5 930.15 Lacustrine 939 964 33.85

B-100 958.29 27 931.29 Lacustrine 932 957 25.71
B-101 960.28 19 941.28 Lacustrine 938 963 21.72
B-102 960.84 29 931.84 Lacustrine 932 957 25.16
B-103 959.52 22 937.52 Lacustrine 938 963 25.48
B-104 967.04 22 945.04 Lacustrine 941 966 20.96
B-105 970.92 37 933.92 Lacustrine 935 960 26.08
B-106 962.82 22 940.82 Lacustrine 941 966 25.18
MW-2 963.24 36.5 926.74 Lacustrine 928 953 26.26

MW-2P 963.03 66.5 896.53 Lacustrine 928 953 56.47
MW-3 962.22 41.5 920.72 Lacustrine 943 968 47.28

MW-3P 962.07 70.8 891.27 Lacustrine 943 968 76.73
MW-16 961.63 31.5 930.13 Lacustrine 943 968 37.87
MW-17 981.35 51.1 930.25 Lacustrine 939 964 33.75

MW-17P 981.64 81 900.64 Lacustrine 939 964 63.36
MW-19 965.13 35 930.13 Lacustrine 928 953 22.87

MW-19P 964.72 61.5 903.22 Lacustrine 928 953 49.78
MW-29 961.73 37 924.73 Lacustrine 928 953 28.27
MW-30 977.84 47 930.84 Lacustrine 939 964 33.16

MW-30P 977.94 75 902.94 Lacustrine 939 964 61.06
MW-31 967.90 42 925.90 Lacustrine 943 968 42.1



Table 2
Existing Geotechnical Program Monitoring Well Information

Adams County Landfill Vertical Expansion
Alternative Geotechnical Investigation Program

(Results From 2017 Feasibility Report)

Well ID Current Status

Ground 
Surface

Elevation
(ft. m.s.l.)

Top of 
Casing 

Elevation
(ft. m.s.l.)

Top of 
Screen

Elevation
(ft. m.s.l.)

Bottom of 
Screen

Elevation
(ft. m.s.l.)

Depth of
Well 

Bottom
(ft.)

Screen 
Length

(ft.)

Distance from
Waste Limits

(ft.)

MW-2 Active 963.24 964.96 942.24 927.24 36 15 <150
MW-2P Active 963.03 964.62 903.03 898.03 65 5 <150
MW-3 Active 962.22 964.88 936.22 921.22 41 15 In future waste area

MW-3P Active 962.07 964.04 897.07 892.07 70 5 In future waste area
MW-16 Active 961.63 963.42 943.33 933.33 28.3 10 >150, <300
MW-17 Active 981.35 982.64 942.35 932.35 49 10 In future waste area

MW-17P Active 981.64 982.99 906.14 901.14 80.5 5 In future waste area
MW-19 Active 965.13 966.09 945.13 935.13 30 10 <150

MW-19P Active 964.72 966.06 909.52 904.52 60.2 5 <150
MW-29 Active 961.73 963.47 943.73 928.73 33 15 >150, <300
MW-30 Active 977.84 979.49 947.84 932.84 45 15 <150

MW-30P Active 977.94 979.69 907.94 902.94 75 5 <150
MW-31 Active 967.90 969.70 942.90 927.90 40 15 >150, <300
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Table 5
Groundwater Elevations Summary

Adams County Landfill Vertical Expansion
(Results From 2017 Feasibility Report)

Ground Reference Top of Bottom of
Surface Elevation Screen Screen

Well Id. (ft.m.s.l.) (ft. m.s.l.) (ft. m.s.l.) (ft. m.s.l.) 12/17/2015 1/21/2016 2/25/2016 3/29/2016 5/26/2016 6/27/2016 8/1/2016
MW-1 959.12 960.53 934.12 919.12 930.79 931.62 931.77 934.06 934.23 933.91 934.01
MW-1P 959.70 960.64 894.70 889.70 930.94 931.77 931.79 932.75 934.21 933.78 933.90
MW-2 963.24 964.96 942.24 927.24 933.87 936.56 936.38 935.27 940.45 940.09 939.86
MW-2P 963.03 964.62 903.03 898.03 934.19 935.09 935.15 936.14 937.76 937.37 936.62
MW-3 962.22 964.88 936.22 921.22 933.81 934.69 934.71 936.50 937.49 937.02 936.23
MW-3P 962.07 964.04 897.07 892.07 932.49 933.43 934.68 935.94 937.44 936.96 936.18
MW-6 973.83 975.27 946.83 931.83 934.22 937.83 938.10 936.70 940.99 940.79 940.37
MW-6P 974.22 976.08 907.02 902.02 929.49 931.11 931.11 931.41 933.68 933.18 932.36
MW-7 966.44 968.09 942.64 932.64 935.45 936.84 936.95 937.44 939.50 939.79 939.59
MW-7P 966.65 968.58 908.95 903.95 930.18 931.09 931.14 932.24 933.60 933.11 932.32
MW-9 963.03 965.54 944.83 934.83 934.77 935.37 935.68 936.76 939.99 940.23 938.94
MW-16 961.63 963.42 943.33 933.33 937.20 938.66 938.79 938.40 941.39 941.40 940.98
MW-17 981.35 982.64 942.35 932.35 940.83 NM 942.34 941.44 944.27 944.34 944.49
MW-17P 981.64 982.99 906.14 901.14 933.61 934.56 934.65 935.76 937.34 936.90 936.13
MW-18 963.98 965.34 942.48 932.48 935.62 938.98 938.68 939.54 940.39 941.18 941.16
MW-18P 964.21 965.69 907.21 902.21 931.63 932.93 932.98 933.99 935.47 935.04 934.29
MW-19 965.13 966.09 945.13 935.13 937.19 939.62 939.02 940.78 941.70 941.65 941.46
MW-19P 964.72 966.06 909.52 904.52 932.96 933.89 933.93 934.96 936.48 936.07 935.36
MW-20 969.57 971.36 940.27 930.27 935.73 936.98 937.23 936.95 939.80 939.97 939.70
MW-21 964.97 967.16 941.47 931.47 935.33 936.42 936.60 936.66 939.47 939.54 939.21
MW-22 964.50 966.06 938.00 928.00 935.41 936.26 936.44 936.82 939.30 939.41 939.07
MW-25 961.99 965.14 937.49 927.49 936.91 938.70 938.75 939.57 941.85 941.72 941.30
MW-26 959.97 962.87 936.47 926.47 936.60 938.29 938.23 939.45 942.27 941.62 940.87
MW-27 977.42 980.64 937.42 927.42 938.48 940.17 940.23 941.10 944.20 944.04 946.86
MW-28 971.48 974.04 939.48 924.48 937.63 939.56 939.54 940.96 943.50 942.98 942.41
MW-29 961.73 963.47 943.73 928.73 938.24 938.62 938.64 939.21 942.24 941.48 942.07
MW-30 977.84 979.49 947.84 932.84 940.62 940.84 940.92 941.10 943.30 943.75 943.65
MW-30P 977.94 979.69 907.94 902.94 934.27 935.18 935.31 936.41 938.07 937.66 936.89
MW-31 967.90 969.70 942.90 927.90 936.63 937.00 936.94 937.85 939.76 940.60 940.56

NM- Not Measured
930.79 - Indicates lowest water level
934.23- Indicates highest water level

Note:  Overall groundwater elevation high and low is based off of monitoring wells only. 

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION (ft. m.s.l.)
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